





November 19, 1992

Timothy A. Hodson

Staff Director

Senate Committee on Elections

 and Reapportionment

State Capitol, Room 5051

Sacramento, CA  95814        






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-92-623

Dear Mr. Hodson:


This is in response to your letter requesting assistance regarding the mass mailing provision of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific official or governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  Please note that your letter and our response are public records which may be disclosed to the public upon receipt of a proper request for disclosure.


You have asked about the application of the Milman Advice Letter, No. I-91-567 (which was requested on behalf of the Assembly Rules Committee) to State Senators.  The Milman Advice Letter concerned the scope of an exception to the mass mailing prohibition of the Act.


In the Milman Advice Letter we advised that persons residing or doing business in an Assemblymember's district as it existed prior to reapportionment continued to be the Assemblymember's constituents for purposes of the exception in Regulation 18901(b)(9)(A)(1) until the next election.  In addition, during the interim period after reapportionment and before the November elections, we advised that residents in geographic territory which has been shifted to the district for which the Assemblymember qualifies as an incumbent under Elections Code Section 10212 are also the Assemblymember's constituents.


This conclusion, in part, was based on Friends of Assemblywoman La Follette v. Superior Court (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 832.  The court stated:


The construction we place on the statute means that each resident in California will continue to be serviced, until the voters make a choice in the 1982 General Election, by the representative in the State Assembly who was selected at the 1980 General Election by voters in the district as it was defined.  In addition, residents in geographic territory which has been shifted to a new and different assembly district may be serviced by the representative who qualifies as an incumbent under Elections Code section 10212.  [Footnote omitted]


You have not asked a question concerning any specific Senator.  As you may note from the Milman Advice Letter, in reaching the conclusion with respect to the Assemblymembers, both factual and policy issues were considered.  Moreover, the analysis in the Milman Advice Letter, by its express terms, applies only to the Assembly.  (Milman Advice Letter, p. 1)  Additionally, the advice was applicable only until the November election (which has now past).  (Milman Advice Letter, p. 5.)  


You have provided no facts relating to reapportionment and its effect on the various members of the Senate, or on their constituents.  Thus, while the Milman Advice Letter may be used for general guidance under identical facts, you have provided no facts to indicate that all Senators are similarly situated to the Members of the Assembly.


However, consistent with the Milman Advice Letter, persons residing or doing business in a Senator's district as it existed prior to reapportionment continues to be the Senator's constituent for purposes of the exception in Regulation 18901(b)(9)(A)(1) until the Senator is elected to his or her reapportioned district.  In addition, during the interim period after reapportionment and before the election to the reapportioned district, residents in geographic territory which has been shifted to the district for which the Senator qualifies as the incumbent under Elections Code Section 10212 are also the Senator's constituents.


However, without a factual basis to your question, we will be unable to provide assistance beyond this general statement of the law.    If you wish to submit facts pertaining to a specific question, we can provide written advice applicable to the Senate members.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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